
ENGLISH
Rock Core™

Instructions for Use

Product Description
Rock Core™ is a resin composite which is ideal for core build-ups and for cementing posts. Dual-cure chemistry allows Rock Core to
be rapidly set with a light or to self-cure in 5 minutes. Rock Core cuts like dentin and white shade is easy to differentiate from tooth
structure.
• Cuts like dentin
• Dual-cure
• White shade is easily differentiated from dentin
• A2 shade blends with tooth structure
• Radiopaque

Indications for Use:
Dual-cure polymer-based dental restorative that when applied to dental surfaces pretreated with suitable primers or adhesives is
indicated for core buildup applications.

Precautions:
Avoid contact of uncured resin with skin, especially in people known to be allergic to methacrylates.
Do not let the composite come into contact with materials containing eugenol. Eugenol can impair the polymerization of the composite
and cause discoloration.
Apply bonding agent per manufacturer’s instructions.

Instructions for use:
Use of CariesFinder™ (Danville Materials) is suggested to ensure complete removal of caries.

1. Isolate tooth with a rubber dam.

2. Apply and cure resin-bonding agent compatible with self-cure and/or dual-cure composites.

3. Place a matrix band or crown form.

4. Snap the plastic ‘needle’ into the automix tip and express directly, filling from the bottom up to avoid bubbles. With crown forms, fill
and place. Hold until fully set.

Working time: 1 ½ minutes

5. Rock Core may be manipulated using a composite instrument.

Light set: 40 seconds, 4mm max depth

Self-cure: 5 minutes @ 37°C/98°F

6. Use diamond or carbide burs for final crown preparation.

7. Use separating gel (such as Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) if a provisional is made on the prepared tooth.

Notes:
• Avoid eugenol as it will inhibit set.
• Use only in dry field. Water and oily air will inhibit set and bond.
• Avoid contact with skin and eyes. If accidental contact occurs, wash with water and contact a physician if necessary.
• Storage: Refrigerate for full shelf life. Do not freeze. Use at room temperature. Do not store composite material in proximity of

eugenol-containing products.
• Use a dispensing gun to avoid hand strain.

Composition:
• Barium glass 69%, silica 3% in a Bis-GMA based resin. Total filler volume: 49 %
• Diametral tensile strength 60 Mpa. Water sorption max. 25 µg/mm3 Compressive strength 300 MPa

Definitions of Symbols:
The following symbols may appear on the product packaging or labeling.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Reference number Lot number

Use by
85°F
(29°C) Upper limit of temperature

RxOnly
Caution: Federal law restricts this device to
sale by or on the order of a dentist.

European Community
Authorized Representative

Manufacturer European Mark of Conformity

Keep away from sunlight Consult instructions for use
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Carlsbad, CA 92010 USA
(1)760-743-7744
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Schiffgraben 41
30175 Hannover
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HRVATSKI
Rock Core™

Upute za uporabu

Opis proizvoda:
Rock Core je kompozit na bazi smole i idealan je za nadogradnju korijena i cementiranje ispuna. Kemija dvostruke polimerizacije
omogućuje da se Rock Core brzo stvrdne pod svjetlošću ili da se samostalno polimerizira u roku od 5 minuta. Rock Cure izgleda kao
dentin i bijelu nijansu je lako razlikovati od strukture zuba.
• Izgleda kao dentin
• Dvostruka polimerizacija
• Bijela nijansa lako se razlikuje od dentina
• Nijansa A2 se stapa sa strukturom zuba
• Radionepropustan

Indikacije za primjenu:
Sredstvo za restauraciju zubi na bazi dvojne polimerizacije koje je indicirano za aplikacije nadogradnje korijena kada se primijeni na
površinu zuba prethodno tretiranu odgovarajućim primerima.

Mjere opreza:
Izbjegavati kontakt nepolimerizirane smole s kožom, pogotovo kod osoba s poznatom alergijom na metakrilate.
Nemojte dopustiti da kompozit dođe u kontakt s materijalima koji sadrže eugenol. Eugenol može negativno utjecati na polimerizaciju
kompozita te uzrokovati gubitak boje.
Nanositi sredstvo za lijepljenje u skladu s uputama proizvođača.

Upute za uporabu:
Primjena CariesFinder™ preporučuje se kako bi se osiguralo potpuno odstranjivanje karijesa.

1. Odvojiti zub gumenim štitnikom.

2. Primijeniti i polimerizirati sredstvo za lijepljenje na bazi smole koje je kompatibilno sa samopolimerizirajućim kompozitima i/ili
kompozitima za dvostruku polimerizaciju.

3. Postavite traku matrice ili oblik krunice.

4. Umetnite plastičnu ‘iglu’ u vrh automixa i ravno je izvlačite, puneći od dna prema gore kako biste izbjegli stvaranje mjehurića. Kada
se formira krunica, napunite i postavite. Držite dok se ne stvrdne do kraja.

Radno vrijeme: 1 ½ minuta

5. Rock Core se može nanositi priborom za nanošenje kompozita.

Komplet svjetla: 40 sekundi, najveća dubina 4 mm

Samopolimerizacija: 5 minuta pri 37 °C/98 °F

6. Koristiti dijamantna ili karbidna svrdla za završnu pripremu krunice.

7. Koristiti gel za odvajanje (kao što je Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) ako se na prepariranom zubu stavlja privremena navlaka.

Napomene:
• Izbjegavate eugenol jer će on usporiti slijeganje.
• Koristiti samo na suhom polju. Voda i mastan zrak usporavat će stvrdnjavanje i lijepljenje.
• Izbjegavati kontakt s kožom i očima. Ako dođe do slučajnog kontakta, isprati vodom i po potrebi kontaktirati liječnika.
• Pohrana: Držite u hladnjaku za očuvanje ispravnosti do kraja roka valjanosti. Ne zamrzavati. Rabite na sobnoj temperaturi. Ne

skladištiti materijal kompozita u blizini proizvoda koji sadrže eugenol.
• Koristiti pištolj za nanošenje kako bi se izbjegao zamor šake.

Sastav:
• Barijevo staklo 69%, silikon 3% u smoli na osnovi Bis-GMA. Ukupni volumen punila: 49%
• Dijametralna vlačna čvrstoća 60 Mpa. Apsorpcija vode max. 25 µg/mm3 Čvrstoća 300 MPa

Definicija simbola:
Sljedeći se simboli mogu pojavljivati na pakiranju ili etiketi proizvoda.

Simbol Definicija Simbol Definicija

Referentni broj Broj serije

Upotrijebiti do
29°C
(85°F) Gornja granica temperature

RxOnly
Oprez: Savezni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog
uređaja na stomatologa ili po nalogu stomatologa.

Ovlašteni predstavnik za Europsku
zajednicu

Proizvođač Europska oznaka sukladnosti

Držati podalje od sunčeve svjetlosti Pogledajte upute za uporabu

ČESKY
Návod

Rock Core™

Popis produktu:
Rock Core je pryskyřičný kompozit, který je ideální pro dostavby jádra a k cementování čepů. Duální tuhnutí chemickou reakcí umožňuje
rychlé vytvrzení materiálu Rock Core pod lampou, nebo samovytvrzení po dobu 5 minut. Do materiálu Rock Core se vrtá jako do dentinu
a jeho bílý odstín lze snadno odlišit od struktury zubu.

• Vrtání jako do dentinu

• Duální vytvrzování

• Bílý odstín snadno odlišitelný od dentinu

• Odstín A2 splývá se strukturou zubu

• Rentgenkontrastní

Indikace pro použití:
Polymerový duálně tvrdnoucí materiál na zubní výplně, který je po nanesení na plochy zubů předem ošetřené vhodnými primery nebo
adhezivy indikován pro aplikaci dostaveb.

Bezpečnostní upozornění:
Zabraňte kontaktu nevytvrzené pryskyřice s pokožkou, zejména u osob se známou alergií na metakryláty.
Nedovolte, aby se kompozit dostal do styku s materiálem obsahujícím eugenol. Eugenol může narušit polymeraci kompozitu a způsobit
změnu jeho odstínu.
Spojovací prostředek naneste podle návodu výrobce.

Návod k použití:
K zajištění úplného odstranění kazu se doporučuje prostředek CariesFinder™.

1. Izolujte zub pomocí kofferdamu.

2. Naneste a vytvrďte pryskyřičný spojovací prostředek kompatibilní se samovytvrzujícími nebo duálně tvrdnoucími kompozity.

3. Vložte matrici pro tvarování výplně nebo formu na korunky.

4. Do hrotu automatické míchací stříkačky zacvakněte plastovou „jehlu“ a prostor vyplňujte vytlačováním přímo ze stříkačky směrem
nahoru, aby nevznikaly bubliny. Naplňte a umístěte formy na korunky. Přidržujte, dokud nedojde k úplnému ztuhnutí.

Doba zpracovatelnosti: 1 ½ minuty

5. S materiálem Rock Core lze manipulovat pomocí nástroje na kompozity.

Vytvrzování světlem: 40 sekund, max. hloubka 4 mm

Samovytvrzování: 5 minut při 37 °C (98 °F)

6. K výsledné preparaci korunky použijte diamantové nebo karbidové vrtáčky.

7. V případě umístění provizorní výplně na preparovaném zubu použijte separační gel (např. Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials).

Poznámky:
• Zabraňte kontaktu s eugenolem, protože inhibuje tuhnutí.
• Používejte jen v suchém poli. Voda a vzduch s olejem inhibují tuhnutí a vytvoření spoje.
• Zamezte kontaktu s pokožkou a očima. Pokud dojde k náhodnému kontaktu, omyjte vodou a podle potřeby kontaktujte lékaře.
• Skladování: Uvedená doba skladovatelnosti platí pro uchovávání v chladničce. Nezmrazujte. Používejte při pokojové teplotě.

Kompozitní materiál neskladujte v blízkosti produktů obsahujících eugenol.
• Abyste příliš nenamáhali ruce, použijte dávkovací pistoli.

Složení:
• Barnaté sklo 69 %, oxid křemičitý 3 % v pryskyřici na bázi bis-GMA. Celkový objem plniva: 49 %
• Pevnost v příčném tahu 60 MPa.  Sorpce vody max. 25 µg/mm3 Pevnost v tlaku 300 MPa

Definice symbolů:
Na obalu nebo označení produktu se mohou objevit níže uvedené symboly.

Symbol Definice Symbol Definice

Referenční číslo Číslo šarže

Použít do data
29°C
(85°F) Horní mez teploty

RxOnly
Pozor: Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto
prostředku na zubního lékaře nebo na jeho předpis.

Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském
společenství

Výrobce Evropské označení shody

Chraňte před sluncem Čtěte návod k použití

NEDERLANDS
Instructies

Rock Core™
Productbeschrijving:
Rock Core is een harscomposiet dat ideaal is voor het opbouwen van kernen en het cementeren van stiften. Door de dual cure-chemie
kan Rock Core met een lamp snel uitharden of in 5 minuten zelf uitharden. Rock Core verwerkt als dentine en de witte kleur zorgt voor
een duidelijk verschil met de tandstructuur.
• Verwerkt als dentine
• Dual cure
• De witte kleur kan eenvoudig worden onderscheiden van dentine.
• A2-kleur loopt over in de tandkleur
• Radiopaak

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
Dual cure tandheelkundig restauratief materiaal op basis van polymeer dat wanneer gebruikt op tandoppervlakken die zijn
voorbehandeld met geschikte primers of hechtmateriaal, is geïndiceerd voor de opbouw van kernen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
Contact tussen niet-uitgeharde hars en huid moet worden vermeden, met name bij personen met een bekende allergie voor
methacrylaten.
Laat het composiet niet in contact komen met eugenolbevattende materialen. Eugenol kan de polymerisatie van het composiet remmen
en verkleuringen veroorzaken.
Gebruik het hechtmiddel volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
Het gebruik van Caries Finder™ wordt aangeraden voor een volledige verwijdering van cariës.

1. Isoleer de tand met een rubberdam.

2. Breng een harsbindend middel aan dat compatibel is met zelfhardende en/of dual cure-composieten, en hard dit uit.

3. Plaats een matrixband of kroonvorm.

4. Klik de plastic `naald’ in de zelfmengtip en gebruik direct door te vullen vanaf de bodem omhoog om luchtbellen te voorkomen.
Kroonvormen moeten worden gevuld en geplaatst. Houd ze vast tot ze zijn uitgehard.

Verwerkingsduur: 1½ minuut

5. Rock Core kan met een composietinstrument worden gemanipuleerd.

Lichtharding: 40 seconden, 4 mm max diepte

Zelfhardend: 5 minuten bij 37 °C (98 °F)

6. Gebruik een diamant- of carbideboor voor de definitieve afwerking van de kroon.

7. Gebruik een separatiegel (zoals Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) als er een tijdelijke kroon op de geprepareerde tand is gemaakt.

Opmerkingen:
• Vermijd eugenol omdat dit de uitharding remt.
• Uitsluitend in een droog gebied gebruiken. Water en olieachtige lucht remmen de uitharding en hechting.
• Vermijd aanraking met de ogen en huid. Als er sprake is van onbedoeld contact, wassen met water en indien nodig een arts raadplegen.
• Opslag: Koel bewaren voor de volledige gebruiksduur. Niet invriezen. Gebruiken bij kamertemperatuur. Bewaar het composietmateriaal

niet in de nabijheid van eugenolbevattende producten.
• Gebruik een toedieningspistool om verkrampte handen te voorkomen.

Samenstelling:
• Bariumglas 69%, silica 3% in een hars op basis van Bis-GMA. Totaalvolume vulstof: 49%
• Diametrale treksterkte 60 Mpa. Watersorptie max. 25 µg/mm3 Compressiesterkte 300 MPa

Definitie van de symbolen:
De volgende symbolen kunnen worden aangetroffen op de productverpakking of de etikettering.

Symbool Definitie Symbool Definitie

Referentienummer Partijnummer

Voorzichtig: Op grond van de federale wetgeving
van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika mag dit
hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van
een tandarts worden aangeschaft.

29°C
(85°F) Bovenste temperatuurlimiet

RxOnly
Pozor: Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto
prostředku na zubního lékaře nebo na jeho předpis.

Gevolmachtigde Vertegenwoordiger voor
de Europese Gemeenschap

Fabrikant Europees conformiteitskeurmerk

Buiten bereik van direct zonlicht bewaren Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

SUOMI
Rock Core™

Ohjeet

Tuotekuvaus:
Rock Core on hartsikomposiitti, joka sopii ihanteellisesti suoriin pilareihin ja sementointinastoihin. Kaksoiskovetteisen koostumuksen
ansiosta Rock Core voidaan kovettaa nopeasti valolla tai antaa kovettua itsestään 5 minuutissa. Rock Core leikkaa kuin dentiini, ja
valkoinen sävy on helppo erottaa hampaan rakenteesta.
• Leikkaa kuin dentiini
• Kaksoiskovetteinen
• Valkoinen sävy on helppo erottaa dentiinistä
• A2-sävy sekoittuu hampaan rakenteeseen
• Radio-opaakki

Käyttöaiheet:
Kaksoiskovetteinen polymeeripohjainen hampaiden restauraatiomateriaali, joka on indikoitu suoriin pilarisovelluksiin, kun sitä käytetään
sopivilla esikäsittelyaineilla tai adheesioaineilla esikäsiteltyjen hampaiden pintoihin.

Varotoimenpiteet:
Vältä kovettumattoman hartsin kosketusta ihon kanssa etenkin henkilöillä, joiden tiedetään olevan yliherkkiä metakrylaateille.
Älä päästä komposiittia kosketukseen eugenolia sisältävien materiaalien kanssa. Eugenoli saattaa heikentää komposiitin polymerisaatiota
ja aiheuttaa värimuutoksia.
Levitä sidostusainetta valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan.

Käyttöohjeet:
Caries Finder™ -valmisteen käyttöä suositellaan karieksen täydellisen poiston varmistamiseksi.

1. Eristä hammas kofferdamilla.

2. Levitä hartsisidostusainetta, joka on yhteensopiva itsekovettuvien ja/tai kaksoiskovetteisten komposiittien kanssa, ja anna kovettua.

3. Aseta matriisivanne tai kruunumuotti.

4. Napsauta muovinen “neula” automaattisekoituskärkeen ja puserra suoraan täyttäen pohjan kuplien välttämiseksi. Suorita
kruunumuotteja käytettäessä täyttö ja asetus. Pitele paikallaan kovettumisen loppuun saakka.

Työskentelyaika: 1 ½ minuuttia

5. Rock Corea voidaan käsitellä komposiitti-instrumentilla.

Kovetus valolla: 40 sekuntia, maksimisyvyys 4 mm

Itsekovettuminen: 5 minuuttia 37 °C:n / 98 °F:n lämpötilassa

6. Käytä kruunun lopulliseen valmisteluun timantti- tai karbidiporanterää.

7. Käytä erotusgeeliä (kuten Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials), jos valmisteltuun hampaaseen tehdään väliaikainen kappale.

Huomautuksia:
• Vältä eugenolia, sillä se estää kovettumista.
• Käytetään vain kuivalla kentällä. Vesi ja öljy estävät kovettumista ja sidostumista.
• Vältä kosketusta ihon ja silmien kanssa. Jos kosketus tapahtuu tahattomasti, pese vedellä ja ota tarvittaessa yhteys lääkäriin.
• Säilytys: Säilytä jääkaapissa koko käyttöiän ajan. Ei saa pakastaa. Käytetään huoneenlämpötilassa. Älä säilytä komposiittimateriaalia

eugenolia sisältävien tuotteiden läheisyydessä.
• Käytä annostelupistoolia, jotta vältytään käden rasittumiselta.

Koostumus:
• Bariumlasi 69 %, silika 3 % Bis-GMA-pohjaisessa hartsissa. Täyteaineen kokonaistilavuus: 49 %
• Diametraalinen vetolujuus 60 Mpa. Veden sorptio enint. 25 µg/mm3 Puristuslujuus 300 MPa

Symbolien määritelmät:
Seuraavat symbolit saattavat esiintyä tuotepakkauksessa tai -etiketeissä.

Symboli Määritelmä Symboli Määritelmä

Viitenumero Eränumero

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä
29°C
(85°F) Lämpötilayläraja

RxOnly
Huomio: Liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän
laitteen saa myydä vain hammaslääkäri tai
hammaslääkärin määräyksestä.

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan yhteisössä

Valmistaja Eurooppalainen
vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki

Pidettävä poissa auringonvalosta Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

FRANÇAIS
Instructions

Rock Core™
Description du produit :
Rock Core est une résine composite qui est idéale pour les faux-moignons et pour le scellement des pivots. Le processus chimique à
double polymérisation permet une prise rapide de Rock Core par photopolymérisation ou par autopolymérisation en 5 minutes. Rock
Core se taille comme la dentine et sa teinte blanche se différencie facilement de la structure de la dent.
• Se taille comme la dentine
• Double polymérisation
• Teinte blanche se différenciant facilement de la dentine
• Teinte A2 se confondant avec la structure de la dent.
• Radio-opaque

Indications :
Ce produit de restauration dentaire à base de polymère à double polymérisation qui, lorsqu’il est appliqué sur des surfaces dentaires
prétraitées avec des primaires ou des adhésifs appropriés, est indiqué pour les applications de reconstitution de faux-moignons.

Précautions :
Éviter le contact de la résine non polymérisée avec la peau, notamment chez les personnes réputées allergiques aux méthacrylates.
Ne pas laisser le composite entrer en contact avec des matériaux contenant de l’eugénol. L’eugénol est susceptible d’altérer la polymérisation
du composite et de provoquer une décoloration.
Appliquer un agent adhésif conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Mode d’emploi :
Il est recommandé d’utiliser le Caries Finder™ de Danville pour s’assurer de l’élimination complète des caries.

1. Isoler la dent avec une digue en caoutchouc.

2. Appliquer et polymériser l’adhésif à base de résine compatible avec des composites autopolymérisables et/ou à double polymérisation.

3. Placer un ruban de matrices ou une forme de couronne dentaire.

4. Insérez « l’aiguille » en plastique dans l’embout mélangeur et introduire le produit directement : le remplissage s’effectue de bas en
haut pour éviter la formation de bulles d’air. Pour les formes de couronne dentaire, remplir et placer en bouche. Maintenir en place
jusqu’à la prise complète.

Temps de travail : 1 ½ minute

5. Rock Core peut être manipulé à l’aide d’un instrument pour composite.

Photopolymérisation : 40 secondes, profondeur max : 4 mm

Autopolymérisation : 5 minutes à 37 °C/98 °F

6. Utiliser des fraises diamantées ou en carbure pour la préparation finale de la couronne.

7. Utiliser un gel de séparation (tel que Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) si une restauration provisoire est effectuée sur la dent
préparée.

Remarques :
• Éviter l’eugénol car il inhibe la prise.
• Utiliser uniquement sur un emplacement sec. L’eau et l’air huileux inhibent la prise et l’adhérence.
• Éviter tout contact avec la peau et les yeux. En cas de contact accidentel, laver à l’eau et contacter un médecin si nécessaire
• Stockage : Réfrigérer pour bénéficier de la durée de conservation totale. Ne pas congeler. Utiliser à température ambiante. Ne pas

stocker ce matériau composite à proximité de produits contenant de l’eugénol.
• Utiliser un pistolet distributeur pour éviter la fatigue de la main.

Composition :
• Verre à base de baryum 69 %, silice 3 % dans une résine à base de Bis-GMA Volume total de la charge : 49 %
• Résistance à la traction diamétrale 60 Mpa.  Absorption d’eau max. : 25 µg/mm3 Résistance à la compression : 300 MPa

Définition des symboles
Les symboles ci-après peuvent figurer sur l’emballage ou l’étiquetage du produit.

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Numéro de référence Numéro de lot

Utiliser avant
29°C
(85°F) Limite supérieure de température

RxOnly
Mise en garde : La loi fédérale américaine
n'autorise la vente de ce dispositif que par un
dentiste ou sur prescription médicale.

Représentant autorisé de la Communauté
européenne

Fabricant Marquage de conformité aux normes
européennes

Conserver à l'abri de la lumière du soleil Consulter les instructions d'utilisation

DEUTSCH
Rock Core™
Anweisungen

Produktbeschreibung:
Rock Core ist ein Harzkomposit, das sich ideal für Stumpfaufbauten und das Befestigen von Wurzelstiften mit Zement eignet. Aufgrund
der  dualhärtenden Eigenschaft kann Rock Core schnell mit Licht gehärtet werden oder innerhalb von 5 Minuten selbsthärten. Rock Core
lässt sich wie Dentin beschleifen und die weiße Farbe kann leicht von der Zahnstruktur unterschieden werden.
• Beschleifen wie Dentin
• Dualhärtend
• Weiße Farbe lässt sich leicht vom Dentin unterscheiden
• A2-Farbe kann an die Zahnstruktur angepasst werden
• Röntgendicht

Indikationen:
Dualhärtendes, polymerbasiertes Füllungsmaterial, das bei Anwendung auf Zahnoberflächen, die mit geeigneten Primern oder
Adhäsiven vorbehandelt wurden, für Stumpfaufbauten indiziert ist.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Nicht gehärtetes Harz sollte nicht mit der Haut in Berührung kommen, dies gilt insbesondere, wenn eine Allergie gegen Methacrylate
vorliegt.
Das Komposit nicht mit eugenolhaltigen Materialien in Kontakt kommen lassen. Eugenol kann die Polymerisation des Komposits
beeinträchtigen und Verfärbungen verursachen.
Haftmittel gemäß Herstelleranweisungen auftragen.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
Die Verwendung des Caries Finder™ wird empfohlen, um eine vollständige Entfernung der Karies sicherzustellen.

1. Zahn mit Kofferdam isolieren.

2. Ein mit selbsthärtenden und/oder dualhärtenden Kompositen kompatibles Harzbindemittel auftragen und härten.

3. Ein Matrixband oder eine Kronenform platzieren.

4. Die Kunststoffnadel in die Automix-Spitze einrasten lassen, das Material direkt herausdrücken und von unten nach oben einfüllen,
um Luftblasen zu vermeiden. Bei Anwendung von Kronenformen Material einfüllen und Form platzieren. Form halten, bis das
Abbinden abgeschlossen ist.

Arbeitszeit: 1 Minute und 30 Sekunden

5. Rock Core kann mit einem Kompositinstrument nachbearbeitet werden.

Abbinden mit Licht: 40 Sekunden, maximale Tiefe 4 mm

Selbsthärtend: 5 Minuten bei 37 °C/98 °F

6. Mit einer Diamant- oder Hartmetallfräse die abschließende Kronenpräparation vornehmen.

7. Ein Trenngel (wie z. B. Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) verwenden, wenn ein Provisorium auf dem präparierten Zahn erstellt wird.

Hinweise:
• Eugenol vermeiden, da es das Abbinden verhindert.
• Nur in einem trockenen Behandlungsbereich verwenden. Wasser und ölhaltige Luft verhindern das Abbinden und das Haften des

Materials.
• Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Falls es zu einem Kontakt mit Haut und Augen gekommen ist, diese mit Wasser ab- bzw.

ausspülen und ggf. einen Arzt aufsuchen.
• Lagerung: Gekühlt lagern, um die Haltbarkeit bis zum Verfallsdatum sicherzustellen. Nicht einfrieren. Bei Raumtemperatur

verwenden. Kompositmaterial nicht in der Nähe von eugenolhaltigen Produkten aufbewahren.
• Eine Spenderpistole zur Entlastung der Hand verwenden.

Zusammensetzung:
• Bariumglas 69 %, Silicium 3 % in einem Bis-GMA-basierten Harz. Gesamtvolumen des Füllungsmaterials: 49 %.
• Diametrale Zugfestigkeit 60 mPa. Wasseraufnahme max. 25 µg/mm3. Druckfestigkeit 300 mPa.

Definition der Symbole:
Die folgenden Symbole können auf der Verpackung oder dem Etikett des Produkts erscheinen:

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Bestellnummer Chargennummer

Verfallsdatum
29°C
(85°F) Obere Temperaturbegrenzung

RxOnly
Vorsicht: Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur von
Zahnärzten bzw. auf deren Anordnung gekauft werden EU-Bevollmächtigter

Hersteller Europäisches 
CE-Konformitätszeichen

Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schützen Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

MAGYAR
Rock Core™

Utasítások

Termékleírás:
A Rock Core anyag műgyanta kompozit, amely ideális a csonkfelépítéshez és a csapok cementezéséhez. A kettős kötést eredményező vegyi
összetétel lehetővé teszi, hogy a Rock Core kompozit vagy gyorsan megkössön megvilágításra, vagy 5 perc alatt végbemenő önkötéssel
szilárduljon meg. A Rock Core anyag vágása hasonló a dentinéhez, fehér árnyalata könnyen megkülönböztethető a fog szerkezetétől.
• Vágása a dentinéhez hasonlít.
• Kettős kötésű.
• Fehér árnyalata könnyen megkülönböztethető a dentintől.
• Az A2-es színárnyalat beleolvad a fogszerkezet színébe.
• Sugárfogó.

Alkalmazási javallatok:
Kettős kötésű, polimer alapú fogászati restaurációs anyag, amely megfelelő primer vagy adhezív anyagokkal előkezelt fogfelületen
csonkfelépítésre alkalmazható.

Óvintézkedések:
Kerülje a meg nem kötött műgyanta bőrrel való érintkezését, különösen olyan személyek esetében, akikről tudott, hogy allergiásak a
metakrilátokra.
Ne hagyja, hogy a kompozit érintkezésbe kerüljön eugenolt tartalmazó anyagokkal! Az eugenol akadályozhatja a kompozit polimerizációját,
és elszíneződést okozhat.
A gyártó utasításait követve vigyen fel kötőanyagot.

Használati utasítások:
A Caries Finder™ szuvasodás-feltáró festék használata javasolt a szuvasodás teljes eltávolítása érdekében.

1. Izolálja a fogat kofferdam gumival.

2. Vigyen fel önkötő és/vagy kettős kötésű kompozitokkal kompatibilis, műgyanta-kötő bondanyagot, és polimerizálja.

3. Helyezzen be egy fogsormatricát vagy koronaformát.

4. Pattintsa a műanyag„tűt” az automatikus keverőcsúcsba, majd célzottan préselje ki az anyagot, és a buborékképződést elkerülendő
az üreget az aljától a tetejéig haladva töltse fel. A koronaformákat töltse fel, majd helyezze fel. Tartsa, amíg a kompozit teljesen meg
nem szilárdul.

Munkaidő: 1,5 perc

5. A Rock Core anyag kompozitmegmunkáló eszközzel alakítható.

Fényre kötés: 40 másodperc, maximum 4 mm mélységig

Önkötés: 5 perc 37 °C / 98 °F hőmérsékleten

6. Gyémánt vagy karbid csiszolófejet használjon a korona végleges preparálásához.

7. Használjon elválasztó gélt (pl. Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials folyékony lencsét), amennyiben ideiglenes fogpótlás készül az
előkészített fogra.

Megjegyzések:
• Ne használjon eugenolt, mert az akadályozza a rögzülést!
• Kizárólag száraz területen alkalmazza. A víz és az olajos levegő akadályozza a rögzülést és a megkötést.
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• Kerülni kell a bőrrel való érintkezést vagy a szembe jutást. Véletlen érintkezés esetén vízzel mossa le, és szükség esetén forduljon orvoshoz.
• Tárolás: Az anyag teljes élettartama biztosítására hűtőben tárolandó. Tilos fagyasztani! Szobahőmérsékleten használandó. Ne tároljon

kompozit anyagokat eugenol tartalmú termékek közelében!
• A kéz megerőltetésének elkerülése végett adagolópisztolyt használjon.

Összetétel:
• 69% bárium üveg, 3% szilícium-dioxid bis-GMA (biszfenol-A-glicidil-metaktrilát) alapú műgyantában. Teljes töltőanyag-térfogat: 49%.
• Átlós szakítószilárdság: 60 MPa. Vízszorpció: max. 25 µg/mm3. Kompressziós erő: 300 MPa.

Jelölések meghatározása:
Az alábbi jelölések szerepelhetnek a termék csomagolásán vagy címkéjén.

Jelölés Meghatározás Jelölés Meghatározás

Referenciaszám Sarzsszám

Felhasználható
29°C
(85°F) Hőmérséklet felső határértéke

RxOnly
Figyelem: Az amerikai szövetségi törvények
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag fogorvos által
vagy rendelvényére értékesíthető!

Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai
Unióban

Gyártó Európai szabványmegfelelőségi jelölés

Napfénytől védve tárolandó. Olvassa el a használati utasítást.

ITALIANO
Istruzioni

Rock Core™
Descrizione del prodotto
Rock Core è un composito in resina ideale per la ricostruzione di monconi e la cementazione di perni. È un materiale a doppia
polimerizzazione che può essere solidificato rapidamente con un’apposita lampada o lasciato polimerizzare per 5 minuti. Rock Core si
taglia come la dentina e la tonalità bianca si distingue facilmente dalla struttura del dente.
• Comportamento al taglio simile alla dentina
• Doppia polimerizzazione
• Tonalità bianca facilmente distinguibile dalla dentina
• Tonalità A2 che si fonde con la struttura del dente
• Radiopaco

Indicazioni d’uso
Se applicato sulle superfici dentali pretrattate con primer o adesivi idonei, questo materiale restaurativo a base di polimeri a doppia
polimerizzazione è indicato per la ricostruzione di monconi.

Precauzioni
Evitare il contatto tra la cute e la resina non polimerizzata, specialmente nei soggetti con allergia nota ai metacrilati.
Evitare che il composito venga a contatto con materiali contenenti eugenolo. L’eugenolo può compromettere la polimerizzazione del
composito e alterarne il colore.
Applicare l’agente legante attenendosi alle istruzioni del produttore.

Istruzioni d’uso
Si consiglia di utilizzare CariesFinder™ per assicurare la completa asportazione delle carie.

1. Isolare il dente con una diga di gomma.

2. Applicare e polimerizzare un agente legante in resina compatibile con i compositi ad autopolimerizzazione e/o doppia polimerizzazione.

3. Posizionare una banda per matrice o una forma per corona.

4. Inserire l’ago di plastica nella punta Automix e iniettare direttamente il materiale partendo dal basso per evitare la formazione di
bollicine. Se si utilizzano le forme per corone, riempire e posizionare. Attendere la completa polimerizzazione.

Tempo di lavorazione: un minuto e mezzo

5. Rock Core può essere manipolato con l’ausilio di uno strumento per composito.

Fotopolimerizzazione: 40 secondi, profondità massima di 4 mm

Autopolimerizzazione: 5 minuti a 37 °C (98 °F)

6. Servirsi di frese diamantate o al carburo per la preparazione finale della corona.

7. Utilizzare un gel separatore (come Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) se sul dente preparato viene effettuato un restauro provvisorio.

Note
• Evitare l’eugenolo in quanto può inibire la polimerizzazione.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente in campo asciutto. La presenza di acqua e aria contenenti olio inibisce la polimerizzazione e l’adesione.
• Evitare il contatto con la pelle e gli occhi. In caso di contatto involontario, lavare con acqua e consultare un medico, se necessario.
• Conservazione: conservare in frigorifero per l’intera durata. Non congelare. Utilizzare a temperatura ambiente. Conservare il materiale

composito al riparo da prodotti contenenti eugenolo.
• Utilizzare una pistola dispensatrice per evitare un eccessivo sforzo della mano.

Composizione
• Vetro al bario al 69% e silice al 3% in resina a base di Bis-GMA. Volume totale del filler: 49%
• Resistenza alla tensione diametrale: 60 MPa Assorbimento d’acqua massimo: 25 µg/mm3 Resistenza alla compressione: 300 MPa

Definizione dei simboli
I seguenti simboli possono essere indicati sull’imballaggio o l’etichetta del prodotto.

Simbolo Definizione Simbolo Definizione

Numero di riferimento Numero di lotto

Usare entro
29°C
(85°F) Limite superiore di temperatura

RxOnly
Attenzione: la legge federale limita la vendita
di questo dispositivo agli odontoiatri o dietro
prescrizione di un odontoiatra.

Rappresentante autorizzato nella
Comunità europea

Produttore Marchio di conformità europeo

Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare Consultare le istruzioni d’uso

NORSK
Rock Core™
Instruksjoner

Produktbeskrivelse:
Rock Core er et resinkompositt som er ideelt til oppbygging av kjerner og sementering av stifter. Dobbeltherdende kjemi gjør at Rock
Core raskt stivner ved hjelp av lys eller selvherder på 5 minutter. Rock Core kuttes som dentin, og den hvite fargen er lett å skille fra
tannstrukturen.
• Kuttes som dentin
• Dobbeltherdende
• Den hvite fargen er lett å skille fra dentin
• A2-fargen ligner fargen på tannstrukturen
• Radiopak

Indikasjoner for bruk:
Dobbeltherdende polymerbasert dentalrestaurerende middel brukes til oppbygging av kjerne når tannoverflatene er forhåndsbehandlet
med egnede primere eller adhesiver.

Forholdsregler:
Unngå at huden kommer i kontakt med uherdet resin, spesielt hos personer som har kjent allergi mot metakrylater.
Ikke la komposittet komme i kontakt med materialer som inneholder eugenol. Eugenol kan svekke polymeriseringen av komposittmaterialet
og forårsake misfarging.
Påfør bindemiddel i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

Bruksanvisning:
Bruk av CariesFinder™ anbefales for å sikre fullstendig fjerning av karies.

1. Isoler tannen med en kofferdam.

2. Påfør og herd resinbindemiddelet som er kompatibelt med selvherding, og/eller dobbeltherdende kompositter.

3. Sett et matrisebånd eller kroneform på plass.

4. Klikk på plass «plastnålen» i autoblandingsspissen og press ut direkte. Fyll fra bunnen og opp for å unngå bobler. Hvis kroneformer
brukes: fyll og plasser. Hold til fullstendig stivnet.

Virketid: 1 ½ minutt

5. Rock Core kan manipuleres ved hjelp av et komposittinstrument.

Stivning med lys: 40 sekunder, 4 mm maks. dybde

Selvherding: 5 minutter ved 37 °C / 98 °F

6. Bruk diamant- eller karbidbor til preparering for kronen.

7. Bruk separeringsgel (som Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) hvis det er laget en midlertidig løsning på den preparerte tannen.

Merknader:
• Unngå å bruke eugenol, da dette vil hemme stivning.
• Skal kun brukes på tørre felt. Vann og oljet luft vil hemme stivning og bindeevne.
• Unngå kontakt med hud og øyne. Vask med vann og om nødvendig kontakt lege hvis det oppstår utilsiktet kontakt.

• Oppbevaring: Oppbevares i kjøleskap for at holdbarheten skal gjelde. Må ikke fryses. Brukes ved romtemperatur. Ikke oppbevar
komposittmateriale i nærheten av eugenolholdige produkter.

• Bruk en dispenserpistol for å unngå belastningsskader.

Sammensetning:
• Bariumglass 69 %, silisiumoksid 3 % i et Bis-GMA-basert resin. Totalt fyllingsvolum: 49 %
• Diametral strekkfasthet 60 MPa. Vannabsorpsjon maks. 25 µg/mm3 Trykkstyrke 300 MPa

Symboldefinisjoner:
Følgende symboler kan finnes på emballasjen eller etiketten.

Symbol Definisjon Symbol Definisjon

Referansenummer Partinummer

Brukes innen
29°C
(85°F) Øvre temperaturgrense

RxOnly
Advarsel: Iht. føderal lov er bruk av denne enheten
begrenset til salg av, eller etter forordning, av en
tannlege

EU-autorisert representant

Produsent Europeisk samsvarsmerking

Unngå sollys Se bruksanvisningen

 POLSKI
Rock Core™

Instrukcjet

Opis produktu
Rock Core to kompozyt żywicowy, idealny do odbudowy rdzenia i do cementowania implantów. Podwójne utwardzanie sprawia, że Rock
Core może szybko twardnieć dzięki użyciu światła lub samoistnie utwardzać się w ciągu 5 minut. Rock Core można ciąć jak zębinę, a biały
odcień łatwo jest odróżnić od struktury zęba.
• Można ciąć jak zębinę
• Podwójne utwardzanie
• Biały odcień można łatwo odróżnić od zębiny
• Odcień A2 stapia się ze strukturą zęba
• Nieprzepuszczalny dla promieni rentgenowskich

Wskazania
Podwójnie utwardzany materiał do uzupełnień dentystycznych na bazie polimerów, który – po nałożeniu na powierzchnie zębowe
poddane wstępnemu przygotowaniu za pomocą odpowiednich primerów lub klejów – jest wskazany do zastosowań w odbudowie
rdzenia zębów.

Środki ostrożności
Unikać kontaktu nieutwardzonej żywicy ze skórą, szczególnie u osób ze stwierdzoną alergią na metakrylany.
Nie dopuścić, aby kompozyt wszedł w kontakt z materiałami zawierającymi eugenol. Eugenol może negatywnie wpływać na polimeryzację
kompozytu i powodować przebarwienia.
Środek wiążący nakładać zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.

Instrukcja użytkowania
Zaleca się stosowanie Caries Finder™, aby zapewnić całkowite usunięcie próchnicy.

1. Odizolować ząb za pomocą koferdamu.

2. Nałożyć i utwardzić klej wiążący żywicę kompatybilny z kompozytami samoistnie utwardzającymi się lub podwójnie utwardzanymi.

3. Umieścić pierścień formówki lub formę korony.

4. Umieścić plastikową „igłę” w końcówce do mieszania automatycznego i mocno wycisnąć, napełniając od dołu w górę, aby uniknąć
powstania pęcherzyków powietrza. W przypadku formy korony należy ją napełnić i umieścić na miejscu. Trzymać aż do uzyskania
pełnego stwardnienia.

Czas roboczy: 1,5 minuty

5. Rock Core można kształtować za pomocą narzędzi kompozytowych.

Utwardzanie światłem: 40 sekund, maks. głębokość 4 mm

Samoistne utwardzanie: 5 minut w temp. 37 °C (98 °F)

6. Do ostatecznego przygotowania korony użyć wierteł diamentowych lub węglikowych.

7. Użyć żelu separującego (na przykład Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials), jeśli na opracowanym zębie przygotowywana jest korona
tymczasowa.

Uwagi
• Unikać eugenolu, gdyż będzie hamował twardnienie.
• Używać jedynie w suchym polu. Woda i powietrze tłuste będą hamować twardnienie i wiązanie.
• Unikać kontaktu ze skórą i oczami. W razie przypadkowego kontaktu przemyć wodą i w razie potrzeby zasięgnąć porady lekarza.
• Przechowywanie: Przechowywać w warunkach chłodniczych, aby zachować pełny okres trwałości. Nie zamrażać. Stosować w

temperaturze pokojowej. Nie przechowywać materiału kompozytowego w pobliżu produktów zawierających eugenol.
• Aby uniknąć ręcznego wysiłku, użyć pistoletu dozującego.

Skład
• Szkło barowe 69%, dwutlenek krzemu 3% w żywicy na bazie Bis-GMA. Całkowita objętość wypełniacza: 49%.
• Wytrzymałość na rozciąganie 60 MPa. Sorpcja wody maks. 25 µg/mm3. Wytrzymałość na ściskanie 300 MPa.

Definicje symboli
Poniższe symbole mogą pojawić się na opakowaniu i etykietach.

Symbol Definicja Symbol Definicja

Numer referencyjny Numer partii

Data ważności
29°C
(85°F) Górny limit temperatury

RxOnly
Przestroga: Na mocy prawa federalnego USA
opisywane wyroby mogą być sprzedawane wyłącznie
przez lub na zamówienie lekarza stomatologii.

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel na terenie
Unii Europejskiej

Producent Europejski znak zgodności

Chronić przed światłem słonecznym Patrz Instrukcja użytkowania

PORTUGUÊS
Instruções

Rock Core™
Descrição do produto:
O Rock Core é um compósito de resina ideal para reconstruções de núcleos e para cimentar espigões. A química de polimerização dupla
permite que o Rock Core assente rapidamente através da aplicação de uma luz ou que se autopolimerize em 5 minutos. O Rock Core corta
como a dentina e a cor branca é facilmente diferenciável da estrutura do dente.
• Corta como a dentina
• Polimerização dupla
• A cor branca é facilmente diferenciável da dentina
• A cor A2 não se distingue da estrutura do dente
• Radiopaco

Indicações de utilização:
Restaurador dentário de polimerização dupla baseado em polímeros que, quando aplicado em superfícies dentárias previamente
preparadas com os primers ou adesivos adequados, é indicado para aplicações de reconstrução de núcleos.

Precauções:
Evite o contacto de resina não polimerizada com a pele, sobretudo em indivíduos com alergia a metacrilatos.
Não permita que o compósito entre em contacto com materiais que contenham eugenol. O eugenol pode afetar a polimerização do
compósito e causar descoloração.
Aplique o agente de adesão em conformidade com as instruções do fabricante.

Instruções de utilização:
É aconselhada a utilização do CariesFinder™ para assegurar a eliminação completa de cáries.

1. Isole o dente com um dique de borracha.

2. Aplique e polimerize o agente de adesão da resina compatível com os compósitos de autopolimerização e/ou de polimerização
dupla.

3. Coloque uma banda da matriz ou um molde da coroa.

4. Encaixe a “agulha” de plástico na ponta automisturadora e puxe devagar, enchendo o recipiente de baixo para cima de modo a evitar
bolhas de ar. Com os moldes de coroa, preencha e efetue a colocação do produto. Pressione até que esteja completamente assente.

Tempo de trabalho: 1 minuto e 30 segundos

5. O Rock Core pode ser manipulado utilizando um instrumento de compósito.

Definição da luz: 40 segundos, 4 mm de profundidade máxima

Autopolimerização: 5 minutos @ 37 °C/98 °F

6. Utilize brocas de diamante e de carboneto para a preparação final da coroa.

7. Utilize o gel isolante (como, por exemplo, Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) se o dente preparado tiver uma restauração provisória.

Notas:
• Evite o eugenol pois este inibirá a reação de presa.

• Utilize apenas numa superfície seca. A água e o ar com óleos inibirão a reação de presa e a adesão.
• Evite o contacto com a pele e com os olhos. Se ocorrer contacto acidental, lave com água e consulte o seu médico se necessário.
• Conservação: Mantenha o produto refrigerado para que permaneça conservado durante o seu período de vida útil. Não deve ser

congelado. Utilize à temperatura ambiente. Não guarde o material compósito na proximidade de produtos que contenham eugenol.
• Utilize uma pistola de aplicação para não esforçar a mão.

Composição:
• 69% de vidro de bário, 3% de sílica numa resina baseada em Bis-GMA. Volume total de material de enchimento: 49%
• Resistência à tração diametral de 60 Mpa. Absorção máxima de água de 25 µg/mm3 Resistência à compressão de 300 MPa

Definições dos símbolos:
Os símbolos seguintes podem ser apresentados na embalagem ou rotulagem do produto.

Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Número de referência Número do lote

Utilizar até
29°C
(85°F) Limite máximo de temperatura

RxOnly
Advertência: A lei federal restringe a venda deste
dispositivo por dentistas ou por indicação destes.

Representante Autorizado na
Comunidade Europeia

Fabricante Marca europeia de conformidade

Mantenha ao abrigo da luz solar direta Consultar as instruções de utilização

ESPAÑOL
Instrucciones

Rock Core™
Descripción del producto:
Rock Core es un composite de resina ideal para reconstrucciones de muñón y para cementar postes. Su composición de doble curado
permite que el Rock Core se endurezca rápidamente con una luz o que se autocure en 5 minutos. El Rock Core se corta como la dentina y
su tono blanco permite que sea fácil de diferenciar de la estructura dental.
• Se corta como la dentina
• Doble curado
• El tono blanco se diferencia fácilmente de la dentina
• El tono A2 se mezcla con la estructura dental
• Radiopaco

Indicaciones de uso:
Se trata de un restaurador dental de doble curado basado en polímero que, al aplicarse en superficies dentales previamente tratadas con
primers o adhesivos adecuados, está indicado para aplicaciones de restauración de muñones.

Precauciones:
Evite el contacto de la resina no curada con la piel, especialmente en personas que se sabe que son alérgicas a los metacrilatos.
No deje que el compuesto entre en contacto con materiales que contengan eugenol. El eugenol puede afectar a la polimerización del
compuesto y provocar decoloración.
Aplique un agente adhesivo de acuerdo a las instrucciones del fabricante.

Instrucciones de uso:
Se recomienda el uso del Caries Finder™ para garantizar la eliminación completa de las caries.

1. Aísle el diente con un dique de goma.

2. Aplique y cure el agente adhesivo de resina compatible con composites de autocurado y/o de curado doble.

3. Coloque una banda matriz o un elemento con forma de corona.

4. Inserte la “aguja” plástica en la punta de automezcla y extraiga directamente, rellenando desde la parte inferior a la superior
para evitar que se formen burbujas. Con elementos con forma de corona, rellene y coloque. Sostenga hasta que se endurezca por
completo.

Tiempo de trabajo: 1,5 minutos

5. El Rock Core se puede manipular con un instrumento de composite.

Endurecimiento con luz: 40 segundos, a una profundidad máxima de 4 mm

Autocurado: 5 minutos a 37 °C/98 °F

6. Utilice fresas de diamante o carburo para la preparación final de la corona.

7. Utilice un gel independiente (como Liquid Lens™, Danville Materials) si se realiza un provisorio en el diente preparado.

Tenga en cuenta:
• Evite el uso del eugenol, puesto que impedirá el endurecimiento.
• Utilice solo en zonas secas. Las zonas acuosas y aceitosas impedirán el endurecimiento y la adhesión.
• Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Si esto sucede accidentalmente, lave con agua y consulte a un médico de ser necesario.
• Almacenamiento: Refrigere para conservar al máximo la vida útil. No lo congele. Use a temperatura ambiente. No guarde material

compuesto cerca de productos que contengan eugenol.
• Utilice una pistola de distribución para evitar el esfuerzo manual.

Composición:
• Vidrio de bario 69 %, sílice 3 % en resina basada en Bis-GMA. Volumen de relleno total: 49 %
• Resistencia a la tensión diametral de 60 Mpa. Absorción máxima de agua de 25 µg/mm3. Resistencia a la compresión de 300 MPa.

Definiciones de los símbolos:
Los siguientes símbolos pueden aparecer en el envase o en la etiqueta del producto.

Símbolo Definición Símbolo Definición

Número de referencia Número de lote

Fecha de caducidad
29°C
(85°F) Límite máximo de temperatura

RxOnly
Advertencia: La ley federal restringe la venta de este
dispositivo a un dentista o bajo su orden.

Representante autorizado de la
Comunidad Europea

Fabricante Marca de Conformidad Europea

Mantenga fuera de la luz solar Consulte las Instrucciones de uso

SVENSKA
First Half Start VPS™

Instruktioner

Produktbeskrivning
Rock Core är en hartskomposit som är perfekt för uppbyggnad av pelare och för cementering av stift. Kemisk dubbelhärdning gör att
Rock Core stelnar snabbt under en lampa eller med självhärdning på 5 minuter. Rock Core skärs som dentin och vit nyans är lätt att skilja
från tandstrukturen.
• Skärs som dentin.
• Dubbelhärdande.
• Vit nyans är lätt att skilja från dentin.
• A2-nyans flyter ihop med tandens struktur.
• Röntgentät.

Indikationer för användning
Dubbelhärdande polymerbaserat dentalt restaurationsmaterial som vid applicering på tandytor som förbehandlats med lämpliga
primers eller adhesiver indikeras för användning vid uppbyggnad av pelare.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Undvik kontakt mellan ohärdad harts och hud, särskilt hos personer som är allergiska mot metakrylater.
Låt inte kompositen komma i kontakt med material som innehåller eugenol. Eugenol kan försämra polymeriseringen av kompositen
och ge upphov till missfärgningar.
Applicera bindemedel enligt instruktionerna från tillverkaren.

Bruksanvisning
Användning av Caries Finder™ föreslås för att garantera fullständig borttagning av karies.

1. Isolera tanden med en gummikofferdam.

2. Applicera och härda hartsbindemedel som är kompatibelt med självhärdande och/eller dubbelhärdande kompositer.

3. Placera ett matrisband eller en kronform.

4. Knäpp fast nålen av plast i automixspetsen och tryck ut direkt, med fyllning från botten och uppåt för att undvika bubblor. Fyll och
placera med kronformar. Håll fast tills härdningen är fullständig.

Arbetstid: 1,5 minuter.

5. Rock Core kan manipuleras med ett kompositinstrument.

Ljushärdning: 40 sekunder, 4 mm maxdjup.

Självhärdning: 5 minuter vid 37 °C/98 °F.

6. Använd diamant-eller karbidborr för slutlig kronpreparering.

7. Använd separationsgel (t.ex. LIQUID LENS) om en provisorisk restauration görs på den preparerade tanden.

Anmärkningar
• Undvik eugenol eftersom det förhindrar härdning.
• Använd endast i torrt fält. Vatten och oljig luft förhindrar härdning och limning.
• Undvik kontakt med hud och ögon. Om oavsiktlig kontakt sker, tvätta med vatten och kontakta läkare om det behövs.

• Förvaring: Förvara i kyl för full hållbarhetstid. Får ej frysas. Använd vid rumstemperatur. Förvara inte kompositmaterial i närheten av
produkter som innehåller eugenol.

• Använd en dispenseringspistol för att undvika påfrestning på händerna.

Sammansättning
• Bariumglas 69 %, silica 3 % i ett Bis-GMA-baserat harts. Total fillervolym: 49 %.
• Diametral draghållfasthet 60 Mpa. Vattensorption max. 25 µg/mm3. Tryckhållfasthet 300 MPa.

Definitioner av symboler:
Följande symboler kan finnas på produktförpackningar eller märkning.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Referensnummer Partinummer

Använd senast
29°C
(85°F) Övre temperaturgräns

RxOnly
OBS: Enligt federal lag (i USA) får den här produkten endast
säljas av tandläkare eller på tandläkares ordination.

Auktoriserad representant i
Europeiska gemenskapen

Tillverkare Europeisk märkning om
överensstämmelse

Skyddas mot solljus Läs bruksanvisningen
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